consecutive years profit of Harbin Hf Automobile

Industry Group Co, With the continuous development

ability and management level is improved

significantly under the condition of, Proposed that

enterprises into the company.

The Harbin Hf Automobile Industry

Group Co at present is still running

at a loss, The conditions have not yet

reached the profitable for two

consecutive years.

X、Cases of employing and dismissing accounting firm

If the semi-annual financial report has been audited.

□ Yes √ No

XI、Punishment and rectification case

Statement of rectification

□ applicable  √ not applicable

Chongqing Changan Automobile Company Limited Semi-annual Report 2015

19

XII、Illegal delisting Risk Disclosure

□ applicable  √ not applicable

XIII、Statement of other important matters

□ applicable √ not applicable

Chongqing Changan Automobile Company Limited Semi-annual Report 2015

20

VI  Stake Change and shareholders Information

I、Stake changes

before this change increase or decrease of this change after this change

Amount
Proportion

(%)

issue

new

shares

Bonus Equity Fund Other Subtotal Amount
Proportion

(%)

一、

Shares of limited sale

condition

373,381,553 8.01%   1438 1438 373,382,991 8.01%

1、

Shareholdings of

state-owned legal

personnel

373,358,342 8.01%   373,358,342 8.01%

2、

Shares of senior

managers

23,211 0%   1,438 1,438 24,649 0%

二、

Shares of infinite sale

condition

4,289,504,555 91.99%   -1,438 -1,438 4,289,503,117 91.99%

1、

RMB common stake
3,387,518,413 72.65%   -1,438 -1,438 3,387,516,975 72.65%

2、

Foreign shares listed

abroad

901,986,142 19.34%   901,986,142 19.34%

三、

Total shares
4,662,886,108 100%   4,662,886,108 100%

Reason of stake change

□ applicable √ not applicable

Approval of stake change

□ applicable √ not applicable

Ownership transfer of stake change

□ applicable √ not applicable

Chongqing Changan Automobile Company Limited Semi-annual Report 2015

21

The influence of share change on financial indicators, such as the latest year and the latest basic earnings per share and diluted

earnings per share, the net assets per share belonging to the common shareholder of the company

□ applicable √ not applicable

Other contents which the company thinks it’s necessary and securities supervison institution requires to publish.

[…]

In 2015, the Group less has transactional currency exposures of its total revenue that is valued in currencies other

than the units' functional currency. Since most of the Group’s businesses are opertated in China mainland, the

estimated influence of fluctuation of foreign currency is insignificant; therefore, the Group hasn’t carried out large

amount of hedging to reduce the risk.

Equity instruments investment price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from individual equity investments classified as

available-for-sale investments (Note VII 9) as at June 30, 2015. The Group’s listed investments are listed on the

Shanghai stock exchanges and valued at quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period.  The following

table demonstrates the sensitivity to every 5% change ( based on the carrying amount as at the end of reporting

period) in the Group’s net profit and fair value of the equity investments, with all other variables held constant,

based on their carrying amounts at the end of the reporting period.

Carrying amount of

equity investments
Change in fair value

Increase/

(decrease) in net

profit

Increase/(decrease) in

equity

June 30, 2015

Shanghai- Available for sale 348,787,500.00 5% 17,439,375.00 348,787,500.00

Shanghai- Available for sale 348,787,500.00 (5%) (17,439,375.00) 348,787,500.00

2014

Shanghai- Available for sale 395,647,500.00 5% 19,782,375.00 395,647,500.00

Chongqing Changan Automobile Company Limited Semi-annual Report 2015

103

Shanghai- Available-for-sale 395,647,500.00 (5%) (19,782,375.00) 395,647,500.00

4、Capital management

The main goal of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that the ability of continuous operation, and

maintain a healthy capital ratios in order to support business development, and to maximize shareholder value.

The Group manages the capital structure and adjusts it with the change of economy trend and the risk feature of

the assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group can rectify dividend distribution, return capital to

shareholders or issue new shares. The Group is not subject to external mandatory capital requirements constraints.